

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
ASHEVILLE DIVISION**

FREDERICK J. COLOSIMO,

Plaintiff,

v.

NANCY A. BERRYHILL, Acting Commissioner
of Social Security,

Defendant.

No. 1:18-cv-00170-FDW

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

SUMMARY OF CASE..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW AND RELEVANT LAW 4

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 5

ARGUMENT 5

I. Mr. Colosimo is Entitled to Survivor’s Benefits Because He and Mr. Lucas Formed a Common Law Marriage Under South Carolina Law 7

II. The Denial of Survivor’s Benefits to Mr. Colosimo Based on Unconstitutional Marriage Laws Violates the Principles Recognized in *Obergefell* and *Windsor* 9

III. The Exclusion of Surviving Same-Sex Spouses Like Mr. Colosimo from Survivor’s Benefits Violates Equal Protection and Due Process 12

A. The Denial of Survivor’s Benefits to Mr. Colosimo is Subject to Heightened Scrutiny Under Equal Protection and Due Process..... 12

1. The Denial of Survivor’s Benefits Here Requires Heightened Scrutiny Because It Discriminates Based on Sex..... 13

2. The Denial of Survivor’s Benefits Here Requires Heightened Scrutiny Because It Discriminates Based on Sexual Orientation..... 15

3. The Denial of Survivor’s Benefits Here Requires Heightened Scrutiny Because It Burdens Fundamental Liberty Interests 18

B. The Denial of Survivor’s Benefits to Surviving Spouses Like Mr. Colosimo Fails to Even Rationally Further Any Legitimate Government Interest..... 19

1. Avoidance of Sham Marriages Cannot Justify the Denial Here. 20

2. Cost Savings Cannot Justify the Denial Here. 22

3. Administrative Efficiency Cannot Justify the Denial Here 22

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 25

CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska Civil Liberties Union v. State,
122 P.3d 781 (Alaska 2005)..... 20

Barker v. Baker,
330 S.C. 361 (Ct. App. 1998)..... 8

Baskin v. Bogan,
766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 16

Bassett v. Snyder,
951 F. Supp. 2d 939 (E.D. Mich. 2013)..... 11, 15, 20, 22

Bedford v. N.H. Cmty. Tech. Coll. Sys.,
Nos. 04-E-229/230, 2006 WL 1217283 (N.H. Super. Ct. May 3, 2006) 20

Bostic v. Rainey,
No. 2:13-cv-395, 2014 WL 10022686 (E.D. Va. Feb. 14, 2014)..... 5, 16, 17, 21

Bostic v. Schaefer,
760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 5, 16, 18, 19

Brown v. N.C. Div. of Motor Vehicles,
166 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 19

Callen v. Callen,
365 S.C. 618 (2005) 7

Campbell v. Christian,
235 S.C. 102 (1959) 8

Carcaño v. Cooper,
No. 1:16-cv-236, 2018 WL 4717897 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 30, 2018) 16

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985) 17, 19

Collins v. Brewer,
727 F. Supp. 2d 797 (D. Ariz. 2010)..... 20

<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health,</i> 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	25
<i>Diaz v. Brewer,</i> 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Dragovich v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,</i> 848 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	20
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson,</i> 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	17, 23
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,</i> 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	13, 17
<i>Graham v. Richardson,</i> 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	22
<i>Harris v. Millennium Hotel,</i> 330 P.3d 330 (Alaska 2014).....	20, 21, 23
<i>In re Estate of Carter,</i> 159 A.3d 970 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2017)	8
<i>In re Fonberg,</i> 736 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. Jud. Council 2013).....	13, 20
<i>In re Levenson,</i> 560 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. Jud. Council 2009).....	14
<i>In re Madrone,</i> 271 Or. App. 116 (2015)	20
<i>In re Marriage of Hogsett and Neale,</i> No. 17CA1484, 2018 WL 6564880 (Colo. Ct. App. Dec. 13, 2018).....	8
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert,</i> 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013)	14
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert,</i> 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014).....	14, 19
<i>Latta v. Otter,</i> 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).....	14

<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	16, 18
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , 188 N.J. 415 (2006).....	20
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965)	11
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	14
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986)	15
<i>Martian v. Berryhill</i> , No 1:18-cv-00012, 2018 WL 4568603 (E.D. Va. Sept. 24, 2018)	8
<i>Mass. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	15
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Mitchell v. Apfel</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 523 (W.D.N.C. 1998).....	4
<i>Mitchell v. Comm’r of the Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 182 F.3d 272 (4th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977)	17
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	passim
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017)	10
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012)	17
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	17

<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	15, 22
<i>Ranolls v. Dewling</i> , 223 F. Supp. 3d 613 (E.D. Tex. 2016)	8
<i>Roberts v. Berryhill</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 529 (E.D. Pa. 2018)	8
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	16, 19
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)	11
<i>Smith v. Avanti</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 1194 (D. Colo. 2017)	14, 15
<i>Snetsinger v. Mont. Univ. Sys.</i> , 104 P.3d 445 (Mont. 2004)	20
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	23
<i>State v. Schmidt</i> , 323 P.3d 647 (Alaska 2014)	20
<i>Tanner v. Or. Health Scis. Univ.</i> , 971 P.2d 435 (Or. Ct. App. 1998)	20
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	21
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	11, 13
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	passim
<i>Waters v. Ricketts</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (D. Neb. 2015)	14

<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	20, 23
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	17, 19
<i>Witt v. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008).....	18, 19
<i>Wolf v. Walker</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Wis. 2014).....	16

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. § 404.335	3
20 C.F.R. § 404.726.....	24
42 U.S.C. § 402.....	3, 10
42 U.S.C. § 405.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 416.....	3, 10, 24
Pub. L. No. 111-321, 124 Stat. 3516 (2010).....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Barbara S. Gamble, <i>Putting Civil Rights to a Popular Vote</i> , 41 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 245 (1997).....	18
